
                                                       

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 
 

20 September 2023 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Rooms 201 and 202, Annexe, Town Hall, 
Watford 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Jodie Kloss  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278376 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 12 September 2023 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor A Grimston (Chair) 
Councillor F Ezeifedi (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors S Ahmed, M Devonish, P Hill, A Khan, P Kloss, T Osborn and K Rodrigues 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2023 to be submitted and signed.  

 
4. Other scrutiny meetings - minutes  
 
 The following scrutiny committees and task groups have met since the last 

meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 Finance Scrutiny Committee (12 September 2023)  
 

5. Response to the cost-of-living crisis  
 
 The committee to receive a presentation on the local response to the cost-of-living 

crisis. Representatives from Citizens’ Advice, W3RT and Watford Elim Church will 
also be in attendance.  
 

6. Focusing on Delivery: Performance and Progress Report (Pages 4 - 69) 
 
7. Spotlight on service delivery - waste and recycling  
 
 The committee to receive a presentation on the service, performance indicators 

and operations.  
 

8. Call-in  
 
 To consider any executive decisions which have been called in by the requisite 

number of councillors. 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=146&Year=0
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=4577


 

 

9. Executive Decision Progress Report (Pages 70 - 73) 
 
 The Scrutiny Committee is asked to review the latest edition of the Executive 

Decision Progress Report and consider whether any further information is 
required. 
 

10. Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee  
 
 Councillor Grimston, the Council’s appointed representative to the County 

Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee to provide an update. 
 

11. Work Programme (Pages 74 - 77) 
 
 The scrutiny committee is asked to review the current version of the work 

programme and consider any additional areas councillors wish to scrutinise. 
 

12. Date of Next Meeting  
 
  Wednesday 18 October 2023, 7pm 

 



 

 

Report to: Other (please specify) 

If other: 

Date of meeting: 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

20 September 2023 

Report author: Associate Director of Customer and Corporate Services, Delivery Support Lead, 
Intelligence, Performance and Improvement Lead 

Report sponsor: 

Portfolio holder: 

Report title: 

Director of Partnerships 

Councillor Mark Watkin 

Performance and Progress Report – Q1 2023/24 

  

1.0 Executive Summary 

1.1 Following the Mayoral election last year, in June 2022 Watford Borough 

Council launched its new Council Plan which sets out an ambitious agenda for 

the town and the council. The Council Plan forms part of the organisation’s 

strategic framework, which aims to ensure that the council delivers on its 

commitments. Underpinning the Council Plan is a two-year Delivery Plan and 

our key corporate strategies, which are both supported by a suite of key 

performance indicators (KPIs). This allows the council to ensure that both 

projects, strategies and high quality services continue to be delivered, and for 

action to be taken if areas of concern are identified. A critical part of this 

approach is regular reporting of the key elements of the council’s strategic 

framework and day to day performance. This report, therefore, contains 

updates comprising: 

 the Council Plan 2022-26 and Delivery Plan 2022-24; 

 the key performance indicators for Q1 of 2023/24. 

 Key corporate strategies 

 

1.2 The updates reflect the positive outcomes that have been achieved over the 

first quarter of 2023/24. The progress achieved since the last update to 

Cabinet is shown in the updates appended to this report (Appendices A, B 

and C). 

1.3 The successful delivery of the commitments in the Council Plan 2022-26 is 
critical to ensuring we remain focused on what is important to Watford and 
we are seen by our community as an organisation that delivers on its promises. 
As such, the council has committed to reporting on progress against our key 
plans on a quarterly basis. This report forms the fifth of these updates since 
the approval of the new Council Plan.  

1.4 As part of our drive for continuous improvement, a review of the council’s key 
performance indicators across the organisation was undertaken in first part of 

Page 4

Agenda Item 6



 

 

2023 with the support of both Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
Appendix B reports against the newly agreed key performance indicators. 

 

2.0 Recommendations  

It is recommended that Overview and Scrutiny note: 
 

2.1 The progress updates within this report relating to: 

 the Council Plan 2022-26 and Delivery Plan 2022 -24 (Appendix A) 

 the key performance indicator results for Quarter 1 of 2023/24 (Appendix 
B) 

 the council’s key corporate strategies (Appendix C) 
 

 

3.0 Report pathway 

3.1 Next review body:      Not applicable:  

3.1.1 Indicative date:   Not Applicable 

3.2 Final review body:      Cabinet  

3.2.1 Indicative date: 4 September 2023 

 

 Contact Officer:  

For further info contact: Liam Hornsby, Associate Director of 

Customer and Corporate Services,  

Email:         liam.hornsby@watford.gov.uk 

Reviewed and signed off by:  Kathryn Robson, Director of Performance 

 

4.0 Detailed proposal 

4.1 The council has an ambitious agenda for Watford and recognises that a 

focused, and aligned, stra
[...]
ich was updated and refreshed in line with the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities requests, is now 
complete and available on the council's website since May 2023.  
 
 

Support improved 
health and 

wellbeing across 
the town 

66. Encourage Watford to develop 

as an age friendly town 

We will work towards making Watford an 
age-friendly town which residents and 
visitors of all ages can enjoy, ensuring local 
services are accessible to and inclusive of 
older people with varying needs and 
capacities. 

Planning in 
progress 

 
 
 

Government guidance still requires Local Planning Authorities to prepare 
design codes for age-friendly towns, however with revised planning 
guidance anticipated in lates 2023/24, the requirements may change, which 
may have implications for resources and a delay to the timetable for the 
adoption of any guidance. We held an internal officer workshop and are 
planning a workshop with councillors to discuss design issues, risks and 
opportunities. 
We are exploring how Watford could become an age friendly community in 
consultation with the Centre for Ageing Better and the UK Centre for Age-
Friendly Communities.  Further work is being undertaken to consider how 
this could be resourced and developed.  A further update will be provided 
in the Autumn. 
 
 

67. Tackle digital isolation so 

residents can effectively engage 

using new technology 

We will work with our partners, volunteers 
and community groups to support residents 
who do not have access to technology, 
choose not to do so or do not currently 
have the skills to use IT so that they have 
the same opportunities as others in our 
town. 

Green 

 

Our proposal to tackle digital isolation is still in progress as we explore a 
number of opportunities, including the option of continuing our work with 
Watford and Three Rivers Trust who may potentially be able to secure 
further NHS funding, and the option of using our Welcoming Spaces, 
volunteers 
[...]
ce its inception, the SHP project has effectively 
reduced the number of people sleeping rough in Watford from 80+ to a 
handful. The formal pathway has been in place since April 2021 and through 
this over 300 single homeless clients have been provided with a safe, secure, 
welcoming physical environment with access to the most appropriate 
support that meets their individual needs, such as mental health, substance 
abuse and debt advice.   

Bring together ways 
to help our 

residents who 
might be struggling 

financially 

71. Make sure residents are aware 

of what help we offer to support 

them manage their finances 

We will promote our council tax discount 
scheme so residents know support might be 
available to help them pay their bills. 

Green 

 

We no longer require customers to complete a claim form for council tax 
reduction where they are in receipt of Universal Credit. We promote the 
scheme at all contacts with customers on the telephone or at the Customer 
Service Centre. We have a dedicated officer to provide help for customers 
complete an online form if required. 
Our new 'change in circumstance' online form went live at the end of Q4. 
This is for benefit customers that need to report a change, such as a house 
move. Our discount and exemption form went live in June 2023 and this will 
enable residents to apply online for a discount or exemption and in some 
circumstances they will receive a decision immediately, improving the 
customer experience, providing greater flexibility and improving service 
efficiency. 
 
 

Page 39



Appendix A - Delivery Plan Progress Update 
Version 0.1 
July 2023 

 

 

 

 
 

Commitment Activity BRAG' Rating Trend Headline 

72. Coordinate advice in the town 

for those seeking information on 

how to cope with the cost of 

living crisis 

We will work with partners to ensure 
people can access the advice and 
information they need when they face 
financial difficulties, particularly those who 
are vulnerable or are dealing with debt. 

Green 

 

 

 

          

A 'Cost of Living' page has been added to the council website to provide 
information to local people who may be facing financial difficulties. This is 
in addition to the 'Cost of Living Forum' which was convened with local 
voluntary and community organisations to work together on a response for 
Watford. Partners are collaborating to make sure support is coordinated.  
We are also engaging with Hertfordshire County Council to link into county 
support and ensure local residents are accessing all the help available. Some 
of the 'Welcoming Spaces' which were established for the winter months, 
have continued over the summer due to the success in terms of numbers 
visiting. 
 
 

73. Use innovative ways to support 

our local community financially 

We will build upon the success of our 
COVID-19 Fund, Ukraine Community Funds 
and Watford Community Fund to 
investigate a new local lottery to support 
our local community so that they can 
continue their good work in our town. 

Green 

 

 

          

The Watford Community Lottery inaugural draw took place on 24 June 2023 
and by this date, 45 local good causes, including Watford Palace Theatre, 
Watford Social Centre for the Blind and Watford Women's Centre, had 
joined the scheme. Over 1k tickets were sold for the first draw which puts 
the scheme on track to achieve the projected annual revenue. 
The scheme will ensure that at least 60% of all tickets sold goes towards 
supporting our local community and good causes.  
   
 

74. Welcome the whole town and 

visitors to our Big Events 

We will deliver our exciting, free 
programme of Big Events across the town, 
including our Big Screen, Big Beach and 
Fireworks, bringing our community together 
regularly in our town centre and parks. 

Green 

 

In 2022/23 we successfully delivered several Big Events attracting and 
bringing together many of our residents. In addition, a special Big 
Coronation lu
[...]
rty (CSC Operations) 

 
 

 Lee Anderson (Digital Improvement Manager) 

19 July 11 July 
 

 Council Plan and 
performance update 
(Quarter 4 2022/23) 
 
 

 Establishment of task 
group - housing 

 

 Performance and 
delivery 
monitoring 
 
 

 Review of outside 
organisations 

 Liam Hornsby (Associate Director of Corporate and 
Customer Services), Lee Pound (Executive Head of HR 
and OD), Claire Dow (Intelligence, Performance and 
Improvement Lead) 
 

 Jodie Kloss (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 

20 September 12 September  Council Plan and 
performance update 
(Quarter 1 2023/24) 
 
 

 Performance and 
delivery 
monitoring 
 
 
 

 Liam Hornsby (Associate Director of Corporate and 
Customer Services), Lee Pound (Executive Head of 
HR and OD), Claire Dow ((Intelligence, Performance 
and Improvement Lead) 

 
 

Page 74

Agenda Item
 11



August 2023 

 Spotlight on service 
delivery – waste and 
recycling.  

 

 Local response to the 
cost-of-living crisis 
 

 

 Service 
performance 

 
 

 Review of outside 
organisations and 
partnerships  

 Associate Director of Environment and Service 
Delivery Leads 

 
 

 Representatives from Citizens’ Advice, W3RT and 
Elim Church 

 

18 October 10 October  SLM contract update  
 
 
 
 

 Executive-Scrutiny 
protocol 
 

 Service 
performance 
 
 
 

 Scrutiny business 

 Paul Stacey (Associate Director of Environment), 
Semeta Bloomfield (Community Commissioning 
Lead), Julietta Federico (Contract and 
Relationship Manager) 
 

 Jodie Kloss (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 

15 November 7 November  Update on hospital 
development 
 
 

 Establishment of task 
group 
 

 Review of outside 
organisations and 
partnerships 
 

 Policy 
development 
 

 Representatives from WHHT / other partners 
 
 
 

 Jodie Kloss (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

13 December 5 December  Council Plan and 
performance update 
(Quarter 2 2023/24) 

 
 

 Performance and 
delivery 
monitoring 
 
 
 

 Liam Hornsby (Associate Director of Customer and 
Corporate Services), Lee Pound (Executive Head of HR 
and OD), Claire Dow (Intelligence, Performance and 
Improvement Lead) 
 
 

Page 75



August 2023 

 Spotlight on service 
delivery – street 
cleansing 

 Service 
performance 

 

 Associate Director for Environment and Service 
delivery leads  

 

31 January 23 January  Update on 
recommendations of 
Sustainability Strategy 
Task Group 
 

 Update on 
recommendations of the 
Sustainable Transport 
Strategy Task Group 
 

 Update on the Electric 
Vehicle Task Group 
 

 Performance of the high 
street 
 

 Scrutiny business 
 

 
 
 

 Scrutiny business 
 
 
 
 

 Scrutiny business 
 
 

 Review of outside 
organisations and 
partnerships  
 

 Alan Gough (Director of Partnerships), Susheel Rao 
(Sustainability Officer) 
 
 
 

 Ben Martin (Associate Director of Planning, 
Infrastructure and Economy) 
 
 
 

 Ben Martin (Associate Director of Planning, 
Infrastructure and Economy) 
 
Economic development officers, representatives of 
the BID and Atria 
 

21 February 13 February  Community Safety 
Partnership 
 
 

 Task group final report 
 

 Review of outside 
organisations and 
partnerships 
 

 Scrutiny business 
 
 

 Liam Fitzgerald (Community Safety Manager) and CSP 
partners 
 
 

 Jodie Kloss (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 

13 March 7 March   Council Plan and 
performance update 

 Performance and 
delivery 

 Liam Hornsby (Associate Director of Customer and 
Corporate Services), Lee Pound (Executive Head of HR 
and OD), Claire Dow (Intelligence, Performance and 

Page 76



August 2023 

(Quarter 3 2023/24) 
 
 

 Spotlight on service 
delivery 
 

monitoring 
 
 

 Service 
performance 
 

Improvement Lead) 
 
 

 Associate Director and Service Delivery Leads (TBC) 

 

Other items for longer-term planning: 

 Briefing on the Parking Service and contract (arranged for October 2023) 

 Recruitment and retention at WBC 

 Update on the BID 

 Visit Herts 

 Shared services (St Albans/ Three Rivers) 

 Voluntary Sector Commissioning Framework (End of Year Report – 2022-2023)  

 Neighbourhood Locality Fund process review (2024/25) 

 Review of CCTV service (2024/25) 

 Affinity Water 

 

Page 77


	Agenda
	6 Focusing on Delivery: Performance and Progress Report
	Appendix A: Delivery Plan 2022-24 Update
	Appendix B: Key Performance Indicators Q1 2023/24 Update
	Appendix C1: Economic Growth Strategy Update
	Appendix C2: Customer Experience Strategy Update
	Appendix C3: Sustainability Strategy Update
	Appendix C4: Transforming Travel in Watford Update
	Appendix C5: Community Engagement and Participation Strategy Update
	Appendix C6: Cultural Strategy

	9 Executive Decision Progress Report
	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

20 September 2023 
 

 
Present: Councillor A Grimston (Chair) 

Councillor F Ezeifedi (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors S Ahmed, M Devonish, P Hill, A Khan, P Kloss, 

T Osborn and K Rodrigues (Withdrew for the part of item 5 
where he had an interest.) 
 

Also present: Councillor Rabi Martins 
David Birley, Waste Aware (minute numbers 22 to 24 and 26 
to 28) 
Bev Knight, Veolia (minute numbers 22 to 24 and 26 to 28) 
Alex Murray, W3RT (minute numbers 22 to 24 and 26) 
Steph Sykes, Citizens Advice (minute numbers 22 to 24 and 
26) 
Guy Miller, Elim Church (minute numbers 22 to 24 and 26) 
 

Officers: Director of Performance 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
22   Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  

 
There were no apologies for absence from the committee. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhood Services, Councillor Williams, sent his 
apologies.    
 

23   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
The Chair disclosed that she was employed by W3RT and would withdraw from 
the room when they were under discussion in item 26. 
  
Councillor Rodrigues disclosed that he had an interest in Citizens’ Advice and 
would withdraw from the room when they were under discussion in item 26. 
 

24   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2023 were submitted and signed. 
   
 



 
2 

25   Other scrutiny meetings - minutes  
 
The Chair of Finance Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Khan, updated the 
committee on the meeting that had taken place on 12 September 2023. He 
highlighted the variance of £3 million and that the economic impact reserves had 
been used. The situation was challenging and budgets and in-year savings were 
being reviewed.  The other major area for discussion was the proposed increases 
to fees and charges to be brought in in January 2024 to raise an additional £30K. 
 
The minutes were available on the council's website.  
 

26   Response to the cost-of-living crisis  
 
The committee received presentations from several organisations involved in 
responding to the cost-of-living crisis: Watford Citizens’ Advice, Watford and 
Three Rivers Trust (W3RT) and Elim Church.  
 
The Director of Performance introduced the report highlighting that the Cost-of-
Living Forum had been convened by the Mayor to oversee the local response.  
Watford had a strong and effective voluntary and community sector who 
delivered for the town. 
 
Councillor Rodrigues withdrew from the meeting.  
 
The committee received a presentation from Steph Sykes, Watford Citizens’ 
Advice (CA). The presentation covered an overview of the service, how CA had 
unlocked financial and other benefits to residents, issues faced by clients over 
the last 12 months, which groups were disproportionately impacted, the 
anticipated areas of pressure for the next 12 months and how they were working 
in partnership.  
 
During the course of the discussions, the following points were highlighted: 

 All charities were under pressure for funding which required a strategic 
approach to opportunities.  There was also a wider issue around maintaining the 
volunteering resource.  

 CA’s data, which showed that single mothers, those with disabilities and 
ethnic minorities were most impacted by the crisis, was consistent with data 
from across the country. There were no clear answers about why these groups 
were overrepresented and others were underrepresented.  

 Discussions were ongoing with the council and Watford Community 
Housing about communicating debt advice early to those in arrears to prevent 
people getting into debt and to identify vulnerabilities.  



 
3 

 Many of those struggling with costs were in employment. CA were aware 
of the importance of using positive language and it was humbling to hear 
people’s stories. CA remained a politically neutral organisation.  

 There was no clear pattern to which bills were missed first, it depended 
on individual circumstances. The key message was to seek support as soon as 
possible. CA ran national campaigns around structural issues which impacted 
debt.  

 One of the key outcomes of the recent survey among households was to 
encourage joined-up communications across organisations. This was particularly 
challenging for digitally isolated households. Information was disseminated to 
housing associations and community centres as well as information in About 
Watford and on the digital display boards in the town.  
 
Councillor Rodrigues returned to the meeting.  
 
Pastor Guy Miller of Elim Church, which ran Manna Foodbank, gave a 
presentation to the committee.  The key highlights were: 

 The foodbank fed 3,398 families last year and a number of families came 
on Sundays for a hot meal. 

 They were supported by a number of companies which provided goods to 
distribute, this was challenging when companies could no longer assist. 

 They saw people in significant financial hardship who could not afford to 
eat for days at a time. 

 It was anticipated that needs would increase over the coming months and 
the team did what they could to help those struggling.  

 The foodbank was self-funding, with occasional grants and valuable 
volunteer support.  
 
During the course of the discussions, the following points were highlighted: 

 Food donations were the most valuable donation and supermarkets did 
provide support as part of their aim to cut food waste.  

 It was usually the same families who came for a meal on Sundays, 
although new people also benefitted. 
 
The Chair then withdrew from the meeting; the Vice Chair chaired the meeting.  
 
The committee welcomed Alex Murray of W3RT to the meeting who made a 
presentation about their role in supporting the voluntary sector. The key 
highlights were: 

 W3RT’s role was to support other organisations. This included allocating 
the household support fund where a diverse group of organisations benefitted. 

 Grants remained competitive and the Asda fund and the National Lottery 
were likely to be valuable sources of funding.  



 
4 

 Supermarkets did provide food donations, but often it was bread and 
seldom fresh fruit.  

 W3RT supported organisations in diversifying their volunteer base.  
 
During the course of the discussions, the following points were highlighted: 

 There was a free funding database on the W3RT website.  

 It was important for people to seek advice early and to be wary of which 
organisations were giving advice.  

 The CA’s cost of living survey report provided areas of recommended 
actions on local and national scales to enable political support. 

 A lack of digital connectivity hindered support and the council was 
undertaking a digital inclusion project with W3RT.  
 
The committee discussed conclusions and recommendations.  Members were 
keen to see more good news stories about money saved for families to 
demonstrate the impact on individuals and for the town; this could encourage 
more people to seek support and groups to participate in initiatives or apply for 
grants. An emerging theme was the impact of sharing data, communications and 
other opportunities to collaborate. The committee underlined the importance of 
seeking advice early from reputable organisations.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that the committee’s conclusions and requested actions be taken forward.  
 
The Chair then returned to the meeting and resumed chairing.  
 

27   Focusing on Delivery: Performance and Progress Report  
 
The committee received a report of the Associate Director of Customer and 
Corporate Services, Delivery Support Lead, Intelligence, Performance and 
Improvement Lead.  
 
The Director of Performance introduced the report, she noted that this was 
quarter 1 and was therefore in the early days of delivery of the Council and 
Delivery Plans and the key performance indicators. The report also included 
updates on the delivery of key strategies. 
 
RESOLVED – 
  
 Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the progress updates within this report 
relating to: 

 the Council Plan 2022-26 and Delivery Plan 2022 -24 (Appendix A) 



 
5 

 the key performance indicator results for Quarter 1 of 2023/24 (Appendix 
B) 

 the council’s key corporate strategies (Appendix C) 
 

28   Spotlight on service delivery - waste and recycling  
 
The committee received a presentation from the Waste, Recycling and Market 
Leads which covered; waste and recycling target results, how Watford compared 
with the rest of Hertfordshire, the factors within the council’s control (including 
collection methodology, operational effectiveness and communications), the 
factors outside the council's control (including climate, demographics and 
legislation), the impact of rurality and deprivation and educational and 
communications outreach activities.  
  
The committee then received a presentation of David Birley, Waste Aware Co-
Ordinator. The key points highlighted were: 

 Waste Aware was a coalition of all 10 Hertfordshire district and boroughs 
and Hertfordshire County Council. 

 Over half of all waste was recycled and most residual waste was sent to 
the energy from waste plants and this would be all residual waste in a couple of 
years so there would be none going to landfill.  

 Garden waste was sent to an open windrow composting site and used in 
agriculture and landscaping. In-vessel composting was used for mixed garden 
and food waste. Food from separate food waste collections was sent to 
anaerobic digestion from which methane was derived to power electrical 
generators.  

 Dry recycling materials were separated and sent to secondary processing 
plants, mostly in the UK. Plastics were mostly processed in the UK but some 
materials, especially card was sent to the Far East where it was used in packaging 
new products.  
 
The committee received a final presentation from Bev Knight, Veolia, on the food 
waste collection service in flats. The key points highlighted were: 

  Food waste constituted 30% of residual waste and collections had been 
available for any new build flats since the service change but were not initially 
available in those built prior to September 2020. There would be an increased 
offering going forward where managing agents had opted in.   

 Landlords and manging agents had been contacted and sites were being 
surveyed for suitability. Kitchen caddies, liners and information on how to use 
the service would be delivered in October for the first tranche. 

 They would also deliver wheelie bins to bin stores and posters to advise 
residents on how to use the service.  



 
6 

 Veolia were working closely with Watford Community Housing with a view 
to adding the food waste service to suitable sites in the future.  
 
During the course of the discussions, the following points were highlighted: 

 Practical considerations and economics made kerbside collections of soft 
plastics difficult but there were collection points at supermarkets.  

 Delays in particular government initiatives, including extended producer 
responsibility, were impacting local government decision making.   

 Food waste was collected weekly; one week with garden waste and the 
following week separately. These were treated differently and was in part due to 
the chargeable garden waste service and was a cost-saving measure. Contracts 
for the disposal of garden waste and food waste were being procured by 
Hertfordshire County Council 

 Where residents’ residual bins were overfull, the crews left a tag and this 
provided an opportunity to educate on what could be recycled. The crews knew 
which households repeatedly overfilled their bins. Excess recycling was taken as 
long as the material has been correctly sorted.  

 The pricing levels for recycling materials fluctuated and was negative at 
present but should increase as the economy stabilised.  

 Food waste bins for flatted developments would be similar to other 
residential receptacles and should not be susceptible to foxes. Caddies would be 
left in bin stores for collection, where appropriate.  

 Communications should reflect that elderly residents might need 
additional support in collecting their food caddy.  

 Planning issues around processing plants within Hertfordshire tended to 
relate to lorry movements and particulate emissions.  

 There were textile banks available near the library and on the Meriden 
estate and clothes could also be taken to charity shops.  

 Residents could purchase an additional sack for occasional excess waste 
and additional recycling would also be collected.  

 Fly-tipping in other areas would not be collected by the crews as this was 
a different category of waste which might require investigation by enforcement 
teams and presented operational issues. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that the updates and actions be noted.  
 
 

29   Call-in  
 
No call-in had been received. 
 



 
7 

30   Executive Decision Progress Report  
 
The scrutiny committee was invited to review the current Executive Decision 
Progress Report for 2023-24 and consider whether any further information was 
required.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the current 2023/24 Executive Decision Progress report be noted. 
 

31   Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee  
 
The Chair, as the council’s appointed representative on Hertfordshire County 
Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee, noted that the next meeting would be on 
12 October 2023. 
 

32   Work Programme  
 
Members were invited to review Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s draft work 
programme for 2023/24.   
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Chair works with officers to incorporate members’ suggestions into the 
2023/24 work programme. 
 

33   Date of Next Meeting  
 
The next meeting would be on Wednesday 18 October. 
 
The committee recorded their thanks to Councillor Rodrigues for his 
contributions as he would be taking on the role of portfolio holder on 1 October.  
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 9.15 pm 
 

 

 


